

No. 24-530

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeal of the State of California, Fourth
Appellate District, Division Three**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John A. Eidsmoe*
**Counsel of Record*
Talmadge Butts
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
P.O. Box 148
Gallant, AL 35972
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
talmadge@morallaw.org

Dec. 12, 2024

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The First Amendment requires church autonomy from government control	4
II. The Framers held a jurisdictional view of Church and State	8
A. The Framers derived their understanding of Church/State relations from the Bible and Judeo- Christian tradition.....	9
B. The Framers held a jurisdictional understanding of Church/State relations.....	14
C. This jurisdictional understanding applies to the Free Exercise Clause	18
III. The trial court and appellate court erred in discounting Bethesda University’s mission statement	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (1981)	4-5
<i>Employment Division Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	21
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of the Twp. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	17-18
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	7
<i>HEB Ministries, Inc. v. Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board</i> , 235 S.W.3d 627 (2007)	6-7
<i>Hosana-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	7-8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 116 (1952).....	6

<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (2014).....	5-6
<i>Klouda v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 594 (2008).....	4
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	7-8
<i>Patterson v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 858 S.W.2d 602 (1993).....	5-6
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	7
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn, N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020).....	21
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	7
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	21
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	21

<i>Zorach v. Clauston</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	18-19
---------------------------------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Bethesda University, Theology Programs, https://www.buc.edu/theology	3
Dr. Donald S. Lutz, "The Relative Influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth-Century American Political Thought," <i>American Political Science Review</i> , 189 (1984)	9
George Washington, May 1789; quoted by Paul F. Boller, Jr., <i>George Washington and Religion</i> (Dallas: Southern Methodist University Press, 1963).....	14
Hebden Taylor, <i>The Christian Philosophy of Law, Politics, and the State</i> (Nutley, NJ: Craig Press, 1966).....	10-11
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (June 20, 1785).....	8, 15-16
James Madison, Veto Message, February 21, 1811, http://baptiststudiesonline.com/wp- content/uploads/2018/03/Madison- VetoMessageCongress.pdf	15
James O'Donnell, Encyclopedia Britannica, https://www.britannica.com/topic/The-City-of- God	12

- John Calvin, *Institutes of the Christian Religion*,
1537 13
- M.E. Bradford, *A Worthy Company: Brief Lives of
the Framers of the United States Constitution*
(Marlborough, ND: Plymouth Rock Foundation,
1982)..... 12
- Norman Cousins, "*In God We Trust*" (New York:
Harper & Brothers, 1958) 16
- Sydney E. Ahlstrom, *A Religious History of the
American People* (Doubleday, 1975) 13-14
- Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Samuel Miller,
January 23, 1808; "Thomas Jefferson on
Separation of Church and State,"
<https://candst.tripod.com/tnppage/qjeffson.htm> ..
..... 16
